#### WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2006 No. 1790 (W.186)

### NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, WALES

# The Local Health Boards (Establishment) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2006

 Made
 4 July 2006

 Coming into force
 6 July 2006

The National Assembly for Wales, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 16BA, subsections (1), (2) and (3) and 126(4) of the National Health Service Act 1977(1), and Schedule 5B, paragraph 1 to that Act, which are exercisable by it in relation to Wales, makes the following Order—

#### Title, commencement and extent

- 1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Local Health Boards (Establishment) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2006 which comes into force on 6 July 2006.
  - (2) This Order applies in relation to Wales.

#### Interpretation

2. In this Order—

"the principal Order" ("y prif Orchymyn") means the Local Health Boards (Establishment) (Wales) Order 2003(2).

#### Amendment to the Schedule to the principal Order

- **3.**—(1) The Schedule to the principal Order (Local Health Board names and principal local government areas for which they are established) is amended as follows:
  - (2) In the column headed "Names of Local Health Boards established under article 3"—
    - (a) for "Powys Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Powys") substitute "Powys Teaching Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Addysgu Iechyd Lleol Powys");
    - (b) for "Caerphilly Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Caerffili") substitute "Caerphilly Teaching Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Addysgu Iechyd Lleol Caerffili"); and

<sup>(1) 1977</sup> c. 49.

<sup>(2) 2003/148 (</sup>W.18).

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(c) for "Rhondda Cynon Taff Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Rhondda Cynon Taff") substitute "Rhondda Cynon Taff Teaching Local Health Board" ("Bwrdd Addysgu Iechyd Lleol Rhondda Cynon Taff").

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998(3)

4 July 2006

D. Elis-Thomas
The Presiding Officer of the National Assembly

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Amendment Order amends the Local Health Boards (Establishment) (Wales) Order 2003 to change the names of Caerphilly Local Health Board, Powys Local Health Board and Rhondda Cynon Taff Local Health Board to reflect their status as Teaching Local Health Boards.